The optimism changes adopted in the present non-domestic IA are shared with the
domestic IA and detail of such changes can be found in that IA.

Table 12: Optimism bias factors

Optimism bias
factor

IHD 15%
Smart meter 15%
WAN CAPEX 10%
WAN OPEX 10%
HAN 15%
Installation 10%
Commercial risk 10%

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the Treasury
website in the Green Book guidance34

33 Baringa Partners, Smart Meter Roll Out: Risk and Optimism Bias Project, 2009

.

34 http://www.hm-
treasury.gov.uk/economic_data_and_tools/greenbook/data_greenbook_supguidance.cfm#optimism

http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/economic_data_and_tools/greenbook/data_greenbook_supguidance.cfm#optimism�
http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/economic_data_and_tools/greenbook/data_greenbook_supguidance.cfm#optimism�

37

Benefits: sensitivity analysis

No sensitivity analysis was made for costs as it was felt that the risks for costs were
covered by the optimism bias.  We ran the following sensitivities on the benefits:

Table 13: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

Low benefits Central benefits High benefits

Consumer benefits
2% 3% 4%
4% 4.5% 5.5%

Business benefits
Supplier benefits

underlying visit
cost + 8%

underlying visit
cost

underlying visit
cost - 8%

£1.9 £2.2 £2.5
Network benefits

10% 20% 40%
2% 5% 10%
3% 5% 10%

£500 £1,000 £1,493
5% 10% 20%

Generation benefits
10% 20% 40%
10% 20% 40%

Please note that as the avoided site visit category captures various elements with varying
underlying costs, the sensitivity is presented as a percentage change from the central scenario.

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints
Reduced outage notification calls

Short run marginal cost savings from ToU
Avoided investment from ToU (generation)

Avoided investment from ToU
Reduction in customer minutes lost
Operational savings from fault fixing

Energy savings electricity
Energy savings gas

Avoided site visit

Call centre savings

The below table presents the impacts of the above sensitivity analysis in present